














































































































































































































































































































1100 / CAPITAL OUTLAY Item 6610

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

“The proposed facility would be designed to fit on a small site between
the existing Physical Education Building and ‘an adjacent building having
several racquetball courts. In order to develop the needed floor space,
CSU proposes to construct the upper floors of the new facﬂlty as a
cantilever structure over the racquetball courts. Our field review of the
project revealed that if the bulding is located on this small site the
existing racquetball courts should be demolished and incorporated in the
new addition. Another viable alternative, however, would be to locate
the new building on another site near the existing physical education
facilities. Either of these alternatives would permit simplification of the
design for the new facility, possibly reducing the number. of upper stories
and. reducmi the cost of the project. Consequently, we recommend
approval of the project with the condition that the CSU reevaluate the
proposal and develop preliminary plans for the less costly of the two
alternatives outlined above.

San Diego-Classroom Student Services Building Phase Il

We recommend approval of $440,000 in Item 6‘6‘10—301 785(29) for
working drawings for the Classroom/Student Services Building Phase
II (1) provided the original project scope and cost remains unchanged
(except for inflation) to ensure that all of the instructional space
previously approved by the Legislature will be provided and (2)
contingent on receipt of preliminary plans prior to budget hearings.

The budget includes $440,000 from 1988 general obligation bonds for
working drawings to construct a new 63,474 asf comblnatxon 1nstruct10nal
and student services building.

When the Legislature approved funds for preliminary plans for thls
project in the 1987 Budget Act, it specified in the supplemental report
that the project scope include lecture capacity for 1,000 FTE students
(7,500 aslg class laboratory capacity for 125 FTE students (9,700 asf),
self.instructional computer laboratory capacity for 200 stations (9 800 asf),
20 faculty offices (5,384 asf), and space for various:student services
functions (33,590 asf). The language also specified that the total cost: of
the project is to be $13,259,000. This language reflected the scope and. cost
of the project as proposed by CSU.

On November 3, 1988, CSU requested the Department of Finance to

authorize major changes in project scope and an increase in total project
cost. The change in scope would not change the overall size of the
building but would convert all the class laboratory and faculty office
space into student services offices. The CSU indicated that the total cost
of the project should also bé increased by $1,489,000 (or 11.2 percent) to
$14,748,000 to allow for a 2 percent inflation increase in overall project
costs and an increase in equipment costs from $476,000 to $1,221,000. -
" The original justification for this project included class laboratory space
for 125 FTE students and 20 faculty offices on the basis that the space was
needed to accommodate enrollment on this' campus. The CSU has not
provided justification to the Legislature for deletion of this instructional
space and instead constructing additional student services space or for
assigning a higher priority to these functions rather than instructional
space and faculty o{?ﬁces Furthermore, CSU has not explained why the
estimated cost of equipment has almost tripled.



Ttem 6610 CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1101

We recommend approval of the request for working drawings (1)
provided that no changes are .to be made in either the original project
scope or the project cost, except for an increase to allow for inflation and
(2) contingent on recelpt of prehmlnary plans prior to budget hearmgs

San Frunasco-CIussroom/Fuculfy Office Building

We recommend deletion of $411,000 in Item 6610-301-785 (33) for
preliminary plans for a new classroom/faculty office building for the
School of Humanities because CSU has not justified the expenditure of
$26.3 million to build a new building having capacity Jor 4078 FTE
students to replace and permit the demolition of the existing Human-
ities Building which has capacity for 4,899 FTE students.

The budget includes $411,000 for preliminary plans to construct a new
125,600 asf classroom/ faculty office building. The estimated future cost to
complete the project is $25.9 million. The new building would permit
consolidation of the various departments of the School of Humanities into
the new building, and (2) replacement and demolition of the existing
(132,000 gsf) Humanities Buildi g which was built in 1957. According to
CSU, the existing building should be demolished because it has seismic
deficiencies and this site has been selected for construction of a new
bu11dm in the future if this campus is designated for growth to 25,000

ie current plan, however, shows this campus to remain at 19 200
FT E through 1994-95. Moreover, under a higher enrollment scenario, the
need to demolish the existing 132 000 gsf permanent building is highly
questionable.

We recommend deletlon of this project for the following reasons:

e The CSU has not justified the expenditure of $26.3 million to
construct a new building having capacity for 4,078 FTE to replace
. and permit demolition of an existing permanent building, having
-greater capacity of 4,899 FTE, which can be selsmlcally strengthened
and renovated.
o The existing building is about number 50 in the Se1sm1c Safety
~ Commission’s list of statewide buildings for seismic strengthening. A
project that addresses this need and possibly some renovation for
othér needs would warrant legislative consideration and could be
. completed in less time than the time allotted by CSU for construction
~ . of the new building. In fact, such a remodeling project was included
in CSU’s five-year capital outlay plan last year at an estlmated cost of
$2.5 million.

San Jose-Demolish Spartan City

We recommend deletion of $450,000 in Item 6610-301-785(34) for
demolition of the Spartan City temporary housing complex because
these funds could instead be used for other capital zmprovements

. The budget includes $450,000 from 1988 general obligation bonds to
demolish the Spartan City temporary housing complex at the San Jose
campus. The CSU indicates that the project would demolish unsafe
housing facilities that have multlﬁle code deficiencies, including fire,
structural and asbestos hazards. If these facilities were needed for student
housing, they would be considered unsafe and in need of improvement.
The facilities, however, are not proposed to be used and are vacant and
locked to prevent entry. Thus, it appears that the facilities present a low
health anJ) safety risk. Therefore, we recommend deletion of the $450,000




1102 / CAPITAL OUTLAY Item 6860

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued
requested for demolition. The' funds requested for this purpose could
instead be used for other capltal outlay improvements. Furthermore,
financing of housing' related projects is CSU’s responsibility through the
Dormitory Revenue Fund. Thus, if CSU believes this housing should be
demolished, the CSU. should con51der use of this’ fund rather than general
obhgatlon bonds ' o

Supplemeniol Report I.unguuge

" For purposes of project deﬁmtlon and control, we recommend that the
fiscal committees adopt supplemental report language which déscribes
the scope of each of the capltal outlay prOJects approved under these
1tems ’ A .

CALIFORNIA MARITIME ACADEMY—CAPITAL OUTLAY

Ttem 6860-301 from the 1988 - _ L
Higher Education Facilities , L
- Capital Qutlay Bond Fund = = . L Budget p. E 123

REQUESEEA 1989-90 v reesoses e ore st . $467,000

Becommended ‘redu‘ction ....................................................... cseans - 467,000

Compuier Clussroom Addmon

We recommend deletion of Item 6‘86‘0—301 785 for a savmgs of $46‘7 000
because the academy has not. justified construction of addztwnal space
for an instructional computer center.

"The budget includes $467, 000 for preliminary plans, working drawmgs
constructlon and equipping of a 4,100 gross square foot (gsf) two-story
addition to an existing classréom ‘building. The new a dition would
consist of 2,050 gsf of unassigned space on the second floor and 2,050 gsf
of space on the first floor which would house 24 instructional microcom-
puter stations, one advanced computer station for drafting and design
instruction, and five microcomputers for faculty use. The prOJect would
also prov1de two faculty offices.

The academy has been unable to provide -the Legislature with any
information on the use of existing computer equipment or why additional
computers are necessary. The academy has also not provided information
concerning the current use of existing space and why any addltlonal
computers could niot be housed in existing space.

Enrollment: at the academy has dropped 24 percent in the past five
years, from 468 students (the design capacity of the academy’s facilities)
in 1983-84 to 358 students in 1988-89. Given this decline in enrollment, the
need for more computer equipment and instructional space:is unclear.
Beciuse the academy has not justified the need to purchase additional
computer “equipment or construct additional 1nstruct10nal space, we
recommend deletlon of this prOJect



Item 6870 CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1103
CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES-—CAPITAL: OUTLAY .-

Item 6870-301 from the 1988
Higher Education Capital :
Outlay Bond Fund and‘Public

Bu11d1ngs Constructlon Fund .v : : Budgét p- E 142
Requested 1989-90 .............................. ...... $111;165;000
Recommended approval .... o s - 104,591,000
Recommended reduction: ......... v ; - 3,015,000
NO RECOMMENAAtION ucvvvrvvritersuissssisssssiivsmmssssisesssssssssssssssssssssivnsenns 3,499,000

o ‘Analysis”
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS © page

1. Citrus CCD-Aquatw Center. Delete $83,000 in Item 6870-: 1105
- 301-785(9). Recommend deletion of funds for working draw- .-
- ings of an aquatic center at Citrus. College because the . .
college has a standard 25 meter swimming pool.
2. Pasadena Area CCD-Library Building. Reduce Item 6'870-- 1105 -
- 301-785(46) by $835,000. Recommend a reduction ih request : - .
for land acquisition and working drawings for a new library
building at Pasadena City College because the acquisition of
two parcels of land for a parking lot should be financed by
the district.

3. San Francisco CCD—Lzbrary Building. “Delete $851,000 in 1106
Item 6870-301-785(63)." Recommend deletion of funds for
‘working drawings of a library building at San Francisco City -
College because the college has not justified the project. A

4. Mt San Antonio and San Mateo CCDs-Cogeneration Sys- 1106
tem. Delete $858,000 in Item.6870-301-785(40) and (64).
Recommend deletion of funds for working drawings and
construction of two cogeneration systems at Mt. San Antonio
College and San Mateo College because these projects would
be more appropriately funded under the Energy Efficiency
Revenue Bond program. =

5. Santa Monica CCD-Technology Bmldmg Addition Prima- 1107

- - rily for Campus Administration. Delete $388,000 in Item
6‘870-301 785(68). Delete funds for working drawings for a

“building addition primarily for campus administration be-
cause the project is intended to make room for a parking . .
structure which could be located at another site. o

6. Child Care Centers. No recommendation on $2,111,000 in 1107
Item 6870-301-660 and $1,388,000 in Item 6870-301-785. We - "
make no recommendation on funding for 12 child care "

~ centers in order to permit the Legislature to make a policy
decision as to what priority should be given to funding child
care centers at community colleges and what such projects

- should cost. We also recommend that Enor to budget

- hearings the Chancellor’s Office submit to the Legislature its
policies, guidelines, and five-year plan and cost estimates for
its child care center capital outlay program.




1104 / CAPITAL OUTLAY Item 6870

CALIFORNIA. COMMUNITY COLLEGES-—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continved
ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS ) , .

The budget proposes two appropriations totaling $111.1 million to fund
the state’s share of the California Community Colleges (CCC) capital
outlay program in 1989-90. Of this amount, $40.7 million will come from
the 1988 Higher Education Facilities Bond Fund - (general obligation
bonds) and $70.4 million will come from the Public Buildings Construc-
tion Fund (revenue bonds—the “revenue” for these bonds is the state
General Fund). The budget indicates that various community college
districts will provide a total of $6 million to pay a portion of the estirnated
costs of the proposed projects. Thus, the total proposed expenditures for
1989-90 are $117.1 million with 95 percent ($111.1 million) from the state
and 5 percent ($6 million) from the districts.

New Centers '

In the 1988 Budget Act the Legislature funded infrastructure and.initial
facilities for three new permanent educational centers in Riverside
County having full campus potential-—the West Center, Moreno Valley
Center and Norco Center. The Budget Bill contains’ $25.7 miillion of
additional funding for facilities at the Riverside County centers and $5.1
million for infrastructure and initial facilities for four additional new
permanent centers—the Petaluma Center, Placerville Center, Napa
Valley Center and Glendale Center. Of these four centers, the Petaluma
and Placerville centers have potential for future expansion to full campus
size. : ' o : S
1989-90 Capital Outlay Program o o

We recommend approval of 79 projects totaling $101,836,000. . .

The California' Community Colleges’ 1989-90 capital outlay prqgkll'am
includes $111.1 million for 97 projects. To facilitate analysis of these
pr(l)g'{ects, we have divided them into 10 descriptive categories as shown in
Table 1. v . v . -

Table 1
California Community Colleges
1989-90 Capital Outlay Program -
" Project Categories ‘
Item 6870-301-660
Item 6870-301-785 .
(dollars in thousands)

Number Total . . Estimated

: of - State - . Analyst’s- ... - Future
Category Projects . Cost . Recommendation - Cost®
A. Mitigate Hazards:.................oeevenns 8 $1,652. - . $1652 - ... . —
B. Complete new facilities..................... 17. 521 . 5,221 -
C. Add instructionally related facilities ....... P | - 28150 28,150, .- $11,370
D. Upgrade instructionally related facilities. . . 15 10,750 10,750 4563
E. Libraries.............. e "7 10458 o 8m 39,816
F. Add new support facilities.................. 14 . 14482 © 14,011 41,797
G. Upgrade support facilities .. 1 1,135 -~ LI35 —
H. Other.......... JETTTRR Yevaieian e 7 6,944 " 6,086 - =
I. Creation of permanent off-campus cen- : . - o
ters...... e ae e et eea e eniearr it 10 o 28814 28,814 18,945
J. Child care centers................ e 12 3499 - - b .- 13,255
Totals....ooviiiiiii e ) © 8111105 $104,591 $129,746

a District estimates.
b No recommendation.



Item 6870 CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1105

Our - analysis indicates-that 79 projects totaling $101.8 million have
either been previously approved by the Legislature or are new proposals
that are otherwise justified to address enrollment needs or other space
deficiencies. Consequently, we recommend approval of these projects. A
icihflcussmn of the remaining projects and our recommendation for each

ollows:

Citrus CCD Aquatic Center

We recommend deletion of $83000 in Item 6870-301 785(9) for
working drawings of an aquatic center at Citrus College because the
college has a standard 25-meter pool.

The budget includes $83,000 from general obligation bonds for worklng
drawings for construction of an aquatic center at Citrus College in.Los
Angeles County. This. center would consist of: (1) a 50-meter heated
swimming pool (olympic size) with two 1-meter diving boards and one
3-meter board and a handicap ramp access into the pool, (2) a 3-meter
physical therapy pool with handicap lifts, and (3) a:locker and shower
room. The estimated future cost of the project is $1 2 million. No district
funds are earmarked for this project.

Historically, the Legislature’s policy has been to fund standard 25-
meter pools for instructional purposes in the three segments of higher
education. Some 50-meter pools have béen built, but they were either
totally funded with nonstate funds or funded with state funds for the cost
of a basic 25-meter pool with additional costs financed with nonstate
funds. The college currently has a standard 25-meter pool for instruc-
tional purposes. Consequently, we recommend that the $83,000 for this
project be deleted. L

Pcsadena Arec 'CCD-Library Building

We recommend approval of $1,897,000 and a reduction of $835,000 in
Item 6870-301-785 (46) for acquisition of land and preparation of
working drawings for a library building at Pasadena City College
because acquisition of two parcels of land for a parkmg lot should be
financed by the district.

The Budget Bill proposes. $2,732,000 from general obligation bonds for
the acquisition of three parcels of land on East Colorado Boulevard in
Pasadena and preparation of working drawings for construction of a new
59,238 asf library bu11d1ng at Pasadena City College. The estimated future
cost of the project is $13.4 million.

Our analysis indicates that the CCC has justified. the need for and the
cost of the library construction project. In addition, the acquisition of one
parcel of commercial property has been justified to provide a site for the
library building. The use of state funds, however, to acquire the two other
parcels of commercial property is not appropriate. The sole purpose for
purchasing this property is to provide parking. The use of state funds to
-purchase parking facilities is not consistent with Section 81802 of .the
Education Code which stipulates that “a (state-funded) project shall not
include the . . . improvement of site for student or staff parking.”
Consequently, we recommend a reduction of $835,000 in-the state cost of




1106 / CAPITAL OUTLAY Item 6870

CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COI.LEGES—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continved

this project. If the district believes acquisition for parking is necessary, it
can use district funds or issue revenue onds authorlzed under Educatlon
Code Section 81900.

San Francisco CCD-l.lbrary Bmldmg

We recommend deletion of $851,000 in Item 6870-301-785(63) ifor
working drawings for a library building at San Francisco City Col
because the CCC has not provided the Legislature with suffi czent
information to justify the project.

The budget proposes $851,000 to prepare workmg drawings for con-
struction of a new 84,370 asf library building for San Francisco City
College The estimated future cost of the project is $16.5 million.

¢ It is clear that San Francisco City College has less library space than
state: guidelines would provide for. The district; however, has not
provided justification for the construction of 84,370 “asf of new space.-In
addition, the district has not provided information identifying either the
need for or the size of various categories of space included i in the bulldmg
(such as computer assisted reference, faculty reading room, “new books”
browsing area, copy center, etc.). Moreover, the district has not specified
why the existing campus llbrary space (39,650 asf) should not continue to
be used for library functions. The district has also failed to explain or
justify its intended secondary use of the vacated library space. Lacking
this essential information, we recommend deletion of the project. If the
district provides the Leglslature with a complete proposal prior to budget
hearings, it would warrant legislative review.

Mt. San Antonio and San Mateo County CCDs-Cogenerahon Systems

We recommend deletion of a total of $858,000 in Item 6870-301-
785(40) and (64) for working drawings and construction of cogenera-
tion systems at Mt. San Antonio College and San Mateo College because
these projects would be more appropriately financed under the Energy

"Efficiency Revenue Bond program.

The budget proposes $858,000 from general obhgatlon bonds’ for
working drawings-and construction of cogeneration systems at Mt. San
Antonio College ($205,000) and San Mateo College ($653,000). Both
systems will be used to heat swimming pools and showers and will
generate electricity for campus use. Both districts anticipate savings in
electrical utility and gas heating costs.

In 1982, the Legislature authorized the Energy Efficiency Revenue
Bond program to fund cost effective energy conservation projects. Under
this program, which is administered by the Department of General
Services (Office of Energy Assessment), the State Public Works Board
(PWB) is authorized to issue, over a 10-year period, up to $500 million i in
revenue bonds to finance energy projects.-

If the colleges determine that the proposed: cogeneration projects can
achieve sufficient savings to establish favorable pay-back periods, they
should consider applying to the. Office of Energy Assessment for funding
under the energy bond program. On this basis, and without prejudice to
the projects, we recommend deletion. of $858 000.. Adoption- of this
recommendation would serve to free up bond funds that could be used in
Elace of revenue bond financing for projects proposed elsewhere in the

udget at a direct savings to the General Fund.



Item 6870 CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1107

Santa Monica CCD-Technical Buuldmg Addmon Primarily for Campus
Administration

We recommend deletion of $388,000 in Item 6870-301-785(68) for
working drawings for a new building addition primarily for use by
campus administration because the project is intended to make room
for a multistory parking structure which could instead be constructed
at another site.

The budget proposes $388,000 from general obligation bonds to prepare
working drawings for construction of a 21,349 asf third story addition to
the technical instruction building at Santa Monica City College. The
addition will be used for campus administrative offices, a library and a
museum. The estimated future cost of the project is $4.4 million.

‘The district indicates that the proposed relocation of the administrative
offices is needed to make a site available for construction of a multistory
parking structure. In effect, the proposal asks the state to spend $4.8
million to provide a site for a parking lot. We recommend deletion of the
project. Clearing (as discussed above) a site and/or otherwise developing
parking facilities is a district responsibility. that- should be financed
through the district parking fund or other local funds. Moreover, based
on our analysis, it appears that the parking structure could instead be
constructed on another campus parking lot without bulldmg new space
for admlmstratlve offices.

Child Care Centers

We make no recommendation on $2,111,000 in Item 6870-301-660 and
$1,388,000 in Item 6870-301-785 for 12-child care centers in order to
permit the Legislature to make a policy decision as to what priority
should be assigned to funding the construction of child care centers at
community colleges and what the cost of such centers should be.
Further, we recommend that 'th_e CCC facilitate this decision: by
submitting to the Legislature, prior to budget hearings, its policies,
-guidelines, five-year plan and cost estimates for its chzld care center
capttal outlay program.

The Budget Bill proposes $3.5 million for 12 child care centers with
estimated future costs of $13.3 million. Table 2 contains a listing of the
child care center projects by funding sources. In recent years, the
construction of child care centers has been undertaken with: state funds
in the CCC system. In contrast, the University of California and the
California State Un1vers1ty use nonstate funds for constructlon of child
care centers.

It is important to consider that, not only is the humber of state-funded

child care centers increasing in the CCC system, but the cost of the
individual centers is also rising. For example, Table 2 shows that
construction of a 6,533 asf center at Napa Valley College is estimated to
cost $2.1 million. On a square foot basis, this center will cost $299 per asf,
substantially higher than new science laboratory facilities that are
currently being constructed.




1108 / CAPITAL OUTLAY Item 6870

CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued
Table 2
California Community Colleges
Proposed Child Care Center Projects
1989-90 ’
(dollars in thousands)

" Total Estimated
State Future
Project : . . Phase® . Cost Cost*®
Item 6870-301-660: ) : ,

Napa Valley CCD-Napa Valley College.............. ¢ $2,111 ¢
Ttem Total covvvinineen e eciineireneanens TP ' o811 e
Itern 6870-301-785: o

Imperial CCD-Imperial Valley College .............. w " $68 ©$L231

‘Saddleback CCD-Saddleback College ................ w 130 2,101
-Saddleback CCD-Irvine Valley College.............. w 123 1,989 .

Ventura CCD-Oxnard Valley College................ w 60 929

Ventura CCD-Ventura College:...................... w 60 966 .,

Los Rios CCD-Sacramento City College ............. w 133 2,391

San Diego CCD-Miramar College.................... w 48 o8

Coachella Valley CCD-College of the Desert........ c 609 ¢

Citrus CCD-Citrus College .....:..ccovvveviinrnnnnn. w 7 1,201

Mt: San Antonio CCD-Mt. San Antonio College..... w 31 633

El Camino CCD-El Camino College ......... PR : w 54 1,003
Ttem Total ...oviiiii e $1,388 $13,255
Totals. e e $3,499 $13,255

2 District estirnates. R
b Phase: w = working drawings, ¢ = construction.
¢ Working drawings previously approved in 1987-88.

We make no recommendation on these projects. At issue here-is what
priority does the Legislature want to give to the construction of child care
centers in the CCC system in view of other facility needs throughout
higher education? We believe that this policy issue should be addressed
when the Legislature considers appropriating these additional state funds
for these projects. We recommend that the CCC facilitate this decision by
submitting to the Legislature, prior to budget hearings, (1) the proce-
dures ‘used in implementing the provisions of Education Code Sections
79122 and 79123 for determining attendees-of the centers and for
charging fees, (2) policies and procedures for determining attendees and
fees not addresseg in these code sections (such as.children of nonstu-
dents), (3) the guidelines for determining when to build a child care
center, (4) the guidelines for determining the size of a center, and (5)
five-year plan and cost estimates for planning/constructing. new centers.
This last item could be,incorporatej) into the CCC statewide five-year
capital outlay plan recommended previously in our overview of postsec-
ondary education capital outlay. .

Supplemental Report Language : .

For the purpose of project definition and control, we recommend that
the fiscal subcommittees adopt supplemental report language which
describes the scope of each of the capital outlay projects approved under
these items.



Item 8570 CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1109
DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE—CAPITAL

OUTLAY
Item 8570-301 from the : L | L
Agriculture Building Fund = Budget p. GG 114
Requestéd 1989-90 ....... - : $326,000
Recommended reduction:........ tsiesseaiaiinetinnesnasensasesisaseisasssnennesiinn ..326,000
o RERT . Lf R N v L . : Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND: RECOMMENDATIONS . . page

1. Sacramento Plant Industry Laboratory. Reduce Item 8570- 1109
301-601 by $326,000. Recommend deletion of preliminary’
plans because the Agriculture Building Fund Iacks sufficient
funds for design of this project. -

GENERAI. PROGRAM STATEMENT
Five-Year Capital- Ouflay Plan ,

The Department of. Food and Agriculture capltal outlay program
includes renovation or replacement of existing office buildings, border
inspection stations and laboratories. Table 1 shows that the department
plans capital outlay expenditures of about $13.4 million over the next five
years, prrmanly to construct a new Plant Industry Laboratory in Sacra-
mento

Table 1

Department.of Food and Agrlculture :
Five-Year Capital Outlay Plan
1989-90 through 199394
“{dollars i in ‘thousands)

Pr01ects : : ' 1989-90 199091 199192  1992-93 199394 Totals

Plant Industry Lab ........ e, $326 $424 89,995 - = 810745
Vidal Land Purchase................ 5 Cral —_ — - 5
Minor Capital Outlay................ 1,011 _400 400 $400 . $400 2,611

TS e $1,349 $824  $10,395  $400  $400  $13.361

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
Sacramento Plant Industry Laboratory

We recommend a reduction of $326,000 in Item 8570-301-601 to delete
preliminary plans for a new Sacramento Plant Industry Laboratory,
because the Agrwulture Building Fund lacks sufficient funds for
design of this project.

Project Description and Background. The budget requests $326,000
from the Agriculture Building Fund for preliminary plans (l:}lor a new Plant
Industry Laboratory in Sacramento. The administration estimates that
the future cost of this major capital outlay project will be about $10.4
million. The proposed facility, a two-story, 47,470 gross square foot (gsf)
structure, would replace the existing Plant Industry Laboratory, located
on the third floor of the department’s downtown Sacramento office
building and annex. The new facility would be located on state-owned
land near the department’s Sacramento chemistry laboratory. At an
additional cost of at least $971,000, the department would reconfigure the




1110 / CAPITAL OUTLAY Item 8570

DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE—CAPITAI.
OUTLAY—Continued

vacated space in its headquarters complex and move into it programs
which currently occupy leased office space. '

The Plant Industry Laboratory is an element of the departrnent s Plant
Pest and Disease Prevention program. The laboratory identifies and
analyzes pests and diseases from agricultural plant and seed samples. -

Proposed Funding Source Is Inadequate. Our-review of the proposed
new laboratory indicates that the proposed scope and cost are reasonable.
According to the administration, however, the Agriculture Building Fund
will not have sufficient funds to support the proposed expenditure for
preliminary. plans in 1989-90. The Governor’s'Budget indicates that the
expenditures from this fund for building repairs and maintenance and for
laboratory preliminary plans will create a $1 million deficit in the fund by
the end of 1989-90. Moreover, the Agriculture Building Fund, given its
current level of income and current obligations for repair and mainte-
nance, will not support the anticipated $10.4 million future cost of the
project for working drawings and construction. The department, how-
ever, has not suggested: an alternative fundmg source for constructlon of
the: proposed laboratory. ' :

We have. in the past recommended agamst fundmg the design of
projects for which there is no reasonable identified source of construction
funds. Our analys1s shows that the state’s investment in design documents
for such projects is often wasted when such projects do not proceed to
construction in a timely fashion. Inthis case, moreover, thére are not
sufficient funds available” even to -design -the project. Under these
circumstances, we recommend deletion of funds for preliminary plans,
without prejudice to the proposed new laboratory. If the administration
provides a plan for funding the design and construction of the laboratory
from an appropriate source, a request for preliminary plan fundmg would
merit consideration by the Legislature. .

Supplementul Report Language

For purposes of project definition and control we recommend that the
fiscal committees adopt supplemental report language -which describes
the scope of each of the capltal outlay. pro;ects approved under these
items. .




Item 8940 CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1111
MILITARY DEPARTMENT—CAPITAL OUTLAY

Ttem 8940-301 from the Armory
Fund and the Federal Trust

Fund o Budget p. GG 169
Requested 1989-90 ............. ettt SR - $471,000
Recommendation pending ... 471,000

: i V S o ‘Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Armories: Lakeport and Los Angeles North. Withhold rec- 1112
ommendation on $471,000 in state ($320,000) and federal
($151,000) funds for project design, .pending receipt of
architectural programs and associatedp cost estimates to
substantiate the requested amounts. Further recommend
the Legislature adopt Budget Bill language to control expen-

- diture of the requested funds. .
GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT
Five-Year Capital Outlay Pian :

The ‘capital outlay program of the Military Department supports
construction and renovation of California Nation:ﬁ Guard' armories
located on state-owned' property and.the department’s headquarters
facilities. The program provides new armories where existing armories
are: no longer adequate to serve the units assigned to them or where the
federal National Guard Bureau has authorized formation of new National
Guard units. In recent years the department has focused its capital outlay
program on consolidating units that occupy small, scattered armories into
new larger armories, for improved operational efficiency. In general, the
federal government pays 75 percent of the cost of new armory construc-
tion on state-owned land, an(f about 33 percent of design and engineering

costs. . ] :
Table 1
Military Department
‘Five-Year Capital Outlay Plan
: 1989-90 through 1993-94
(dollars in thousands, state share only)

Projects: 1959-90  1990-91  1991-92  1992-93 - 1993-% T otals
Armory—Lakeport...... R $135 — $805 - — $940
Armory—Los Angeles N.............. 165. $330 — '$2,805 . — - 3300
Armory—Los Angeles W............ - 185 370 —  $3145 3,700
Armory—San Jose .i.....ouieiniinnns —_ - = 50 - M0 . 190
Armory—Redlands .................. — — - 50 1,000 . 1050
Armory—Sunnyvale................. — — — 50 1,000 1,050
Armory—Vista............ooevenninns — c— - 50 1,000 1,050
Armory—Oxnard...........ccovenens - —_ - - 50 50
Armory—Napa ... e - - — 35 35
Armoty—Hemet..............oocuui. — — — C— 35 -8
Armory—Mt: Shasta........ v — o= — — 30 30
Headquarters—Rancho Cordova.... =656 1,219 — 10,807 — 12,682

Totals...ovveriniieiieiinieinenns $956 '$1,734 $L,175°  $13812 - $6435 - $24,112

36—78859




1112 / CAPITAL OUTLAY Item 8940

MILITARY DEPARTMENT-—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continuved

Table 1 shows that the department’s five-year capital ouﬂay plan calls
for state funds of $24.1 million for design and construction of ‘11 new
armories ($11.4 million) and a new headquarters complex ($12.7 million).

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget requests $471,000 from the Armory Fund ($320,000) and
from the Federal Trust Fund ($151,000) for design of two new armories.
The Armory Fund receives proceeds from the sale of armories that are no
longer needed by the department. The department also proposes. to
spend $31.9 million in federal construction funds, which are not subject to
state. appropriation, for construction of seven projects. throughout the
state. :

New Armories in Lakeport and North Los Angeles :

We withhold recommendation on $320,000 in Item 8940-301-604 and
$151,000 in Item 8940-301-890, pending receipt of documents to substan-
tiate the requested amounts for design of two armories. Moreover, we
recommenj the Legislature adopt Budget Bill language to make
expenditure of these funds contingent on (1) sale of existing armories,
and (2) in the case of the Los Angeles North Armory, acquisition of an
appropriate site. .

The budget requests a total of $219,000 for preliminary plans and
working drawings for a new armory in Lakeport and $252,000 for
preliminary plans for a new armory in north Los Angeles. While both
armories appear justified on a program basis, we withhold recommenda-
tion on both projects pending receipt of architectural programs and
associated cost estimates to substantiate the amounts requested for
planning. Moreover, we have  concerns about the availability of state
funds for both projects, and the site for the Los Angeles North project. A
discussion of the two proposed projects and the basis for our recommen-
dation to add Budget Bill language relating to the proposed planning
funds follows. : Co

Lakeport. The proposed Lakeport armory would contain 22,598 gross
square feet (gsf) to house Company C, 579th Engineer Battalion, a
California National Guard unit with a tederally authorized strength of 143
personnel. Although the department indicates that the future cost of this
project is $2.3 million ($800,000 state funds, $1.5 million federal funds),
the administration has not provided an architectural program to substan-
tiate this estimate. .

The 1987 Budget Act included $64,000 ($40,000 state funds and $24,000
federal funds) for preliminary plans for an armed forces reserve center to
house this engineer company and a 37-member United States Army
Reserve unit in Ukiah. This armory was to be built on land donated to the
state by the City of Ukiah. Prior to acquisition of the site, however, the
department discovered that extension of city utilities to the site would
significantly increase the cost of the project. At the same time, the City
of Lakeport offered to donate land for this project and provide utilities to
the boundary of the site. ,

The department reassessed its siting decision, and determined that the
engineer company could serve its state and federal missions as well in
Lakeport as Ukiah. Moreover, the department indicates that recruiting



Item 8940 CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1113

efforts from Lakeport would draw from substantially the same population
as efforts from Ukiah. Consequently, preliminary planning funds for the
Ukiah center were reverted and instead the department has proposed a
Lakeport armory. As a result of this change, the Army Reserve unit will
no longer be a tenant of the project and the proposed Lakeport armory
is ‘11,000 gsf smaller than the project previously approved by ' the
Legislature. The proposed facility appears to be consistent with federal
space requirements for an engineer unit of the aforementioned strength.

Los Angeles North. The proposed Los Angeles North armory, a 100,300
gsf facility, would: consolidate nine units with a combined authorized
strength of 1,106 personnel. Although the department indicates that-the
future cost of this project is $9.4 million ($3.1 million state funds and $6.3
million federal funds), the administration has not provided an architec-

_tural program to substantiate this estimate. :

The nine units to be consolidated at this facility currently occupy three
leased armories in Glendale, Los Angeles, and Monrovia, and two
state-owned armories in Arcadia and Burbank. These armories no longer
meet the space requirements for the units assigned to them. The Arcadia
armory was recently sold, as approved by the Legislature, to partially
finance the department’s plan to consolidate California National Guard
units in the north Los Angeles area. The department plans to retain the
Burbank site ‘after construction of the proposed armory, and lease it for
income. The proposed facility appears not to exceed federal space
requirements for units of the aforementioned strength.

How Will the Department Fund Design and Construction of These
Armories? The availability of funds for planning and construction of the
Lakeport and Los Angeles North armories is contingent on the sale-of two
existing armories in San Francisco and Manhattan Beach. This is because
the state share of funding for new armories is to be financed by proceeds
from the sale of existing armories. The Armory Fund, into which the
department deposits proceeds from the sale of armories, and from which
the Legislature appropriates funds. for planning construction, is now
approximately $577,000 in debt to the General Fund. The department
anticipates sale of the San Francisco armory for $1.2 million in May 1989,
The buyer of the armory has already provided a letter of credit for

-$90,000, and will provide the balance at the close of escrow. Sale of the

San Francisco armory will pay back the debt to the General Fund and
provide sufficient funds for design of both proposed armories.

The San Francisco sale, however, will not provide sufficient funds for
the state’s share of constructing the two proposed armories, estimated by
the department to be $3.9 miillion. The department intends to fund these
costs by selling its Manhattan Beach armory in 1991-92 for about $6
million. The department has not yet sought approval from the Legisla-

- ture for this sale, but intends te do so in the current legislative session.

- “In view of these contingencies and to protect the General Fund, we
recommend inclusion of the following Budget Bill language under Item
8940-301-604. The portion of the language concerning repayment of loans

.was included in the 1987 and 1988 Budget Acts.

No expenditures for capital outlay projects included in this item shall be made
from the Armory Fund until (1) al]).l outstanding loans to the fund have been
repaid and (2) thé Legislature has authorized the sale of the Militar,
Department’s Manhattan Beach Armory, or sale of another armory that wi
result in sufficient income to the Armory Fund to support construction of



1114 / CAPITAL QUTLAY Item 9860

MILITARY DEPARTMENT—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued
capital outlay projects included in this item. Moreover, funds for the construc-
tion Ehase of capital outlay projects in this itemn shall be provided only if funds
for this purpose are available from sale of existing Calitornia National Guard
armories. . :

No Site Currently Offered for the Los Angeles North Armory. The
department hopes to obtain a 20- to 30-acre site for the Los Angeles North
armory, without cost to the state. At this time, however, no such site has
been offered. Design of the proposed armory prior to site acquisition
would be premature, because money would be wasted on an inappropri-
ate design. Consequently, we recommend the following Budget Bill
language under Item 8940-301-604: ‘

No eernditures for the capital outlay project in categorrv1 (2) shall be made

until the Adjutant General provides written assurance to the Chair of the Joint

Legislative Budget Committee and the fiscal committees that the Military

Department has acquired, at no cost to the state, real property sufficient to

accommodate the project. ,

Supplemental Report Language

For purposes of project definition and control, we recommend that the
fiscal committees adopt supplemental report language which describes
the scope of each of the capital outlay projects approved under these
items. '

UNALLOCATED CAPITAL 0UTLAY—PROJECT PLANNING

Ttem 9860-301-036 from the
Special Account for Capital

_Outlay v _ Budget p. GG 214
Requested 1989-90.........ccovivevcureerncunnes rrerense et as sttt $300,000
Recommended approval.......... erersreaseenesessrenenns rrrereneneas R 300,000

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS _
Project Planning ‘ .
We recommend the Legislature adopt Budget Bill language limiting

_the expenditure of these funds to projects anticipated to be included in

the 1990-91 or 1991-92 Governor’s Budgel.

The budget requests $300,000 to finance the development of basic
planning documents and cost estimates for new projects which the
Department of Finance (DOF) anticipates will be included in future
Governor’s Budgets. The DOF will allocate these funds. :

Funds for this purpose have been included in past Budget Acts in a
attempt to improve the quality of the information the Legislature will
have available when considering capital outlay requests during the
budget process. The requested amount is the same as the amount
appropriated for this purpose in the current year. We recommend,
however, that the use of funds be limited to planning for those projects
that are anticipated to be included in the 1990-91 or 1991-92 Governor’s



Ttern 9860 CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1115

Budget rather than with no limitation as proposed by the Department of
Finance. This recommended language is identical to the language
included under this item in the 1988 Budget Act. -

Consequently, we recommend approval of the amount requested for
‘project planning, but recommend substitution of the following Budget
Bill language for the language currently included in Provision 1 of Item
-9860-301-036:

These funds are to be allocated by the Department of Finance to state agencies
to develop design and cost information for new projects for which funds have
not been appropriated previously, but are anticipated to be included in the
1990-91 or 1991-92 Governor’s Budget: The amount appropriated in this item is
not to be construed as a commitment by the Legislature as to the amount of
capital outlay funds it will appropriate in any future year.

UNALLOCATED CAPITAL OUTLAY—MATCHING FUNDS FOR
ENERGY GRANTS

Item 9860-301-785 from the 1988
Higher Education Capital : ' o
Outlay Bond Fund o o , Budget p. GG 212

Requested 1989-90........rroee. oot . $500,000
Recommended approval ............cccccuvmene. OSSPSR 500,000

ANALYSIS AND RECO_MMENDATIONS'
Matching Funds for Energy Grants

We recommend approval.

The budget includes $500,000 from the 1988 Higher Educatlon Capital
Outlay Bond Fund for working drawings/construction of energy projects
that ‘aré expected to be partially financed through federal grants for
energy conservation. The amount proposed is identical to the amount for
this purpose contained in the 1988 Budget Act.

These funds will be-allocated by the Department of Finance for the
highest ‘priority projects identified by the University of California, the
California State University, the California Maritime Academy and the

" California Community Colleges. The Department of Finance would be

. requlred to report proposed allocations to the Leglslature at least 30 days
prior to allocatmg the funds. This requirement is the same requirement
placed on prior appropriations for this purpose.

Prior lump-sum appropriations have enabled the state to realize a high
rate of return on its investment through participation in the federal grant
program for energy projects. We recommend approval of the proposed
$500,000. to continue th1s effort..




1116 / CAPITAL OUTLAY Item 9860
UNALLOCATED CAPITAL OUTLAY—COFPHE DEFICIT -

Item 9860-302 from the 1988 ,
Higher Education Capital _, _
Outlay Bond Fund Budget p. GG 214

ReqUOSEEd 1989-90........ccveeeeereressoroceesessessssssemsesseseossssssssssssossens $6,750,000
Recommended approval ...........ccoiinniiniviniininnns reverenens 5,856,000
Recommended reduction............cocveveeveesiivnnrivnennans _ rrvereerieienns 894,000
' - : Anélysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS © . page

1. Transfer from the 1988 Higher Education Capital Outlay 1117
Bond Fund to the Capital Outlay Fund for Public Higher
Education. Reduce Item 95860-302-785 by $894,000. Recom-
mend reduction of amount transferred, because transfer of
the full requested amount is not necessary to ensure repay-
ment of a General Fund loan to the Capital Outlay Fund for
Public Higher Education.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
'Deficit in Capital Outlay Fund for Public Higher Education (COFPHE)

" The budget includes $6,750,000 in Item 9860-302-785 for transfer from
the 1988 Higher Education Capltal Outlay Bond Fund to the Capital
Outlay Fund for Public Higher Education (COFPHE). In December
1988, the Governor, without informing the Legislature, approved a loan
of $6 9 million from the General Fund to COFPHE (pursuant to
Government Code Section 16351) to cover a deficit in the latter fund.
The transfer from the 1988 bond fund is requested to repay this loan. Th1s
proposal raises two issues:

« Fiscal control—how did the deficit in COFPHE develop and how can
the Legislature prevent a future occurrence?

« Amount of bond funds needed—our analysis, based on mformatlon
provided by the administration, indicates that $5,856,000, not
$6,750, ?{Og is needed to meet the remaining obhgatlons of the
COFP

Fiscal Control. The deficit in COFPHE developed over a period of
three years. Until 1986-87, COFPHE was the primary funding source for
capital outlay for state—supported institutions of higher education. Reve-
nue to COFPHE was appropriated from tidelands oil revenues. The price
of oil fell sharply in tﬁe mid-1980s and tidelands oil revenues were
dramatically reduced. In order to ensure a more dependable source of
funds for higher education capital outlay, the Legislature proposed, and
the voters approved the 1986 Higher Education Capital OQutlay Bond Act.
Accordingly, the administration proposed to fund most higher education
capital outlay c})rojects requesteg in the 1986-87 budget from the 1986
bond fund, and transfer the unencumbered balance of COFPHE to the
Special Account for Capital Qutlay (SAFCO). According to the admin-
istration, the unappropriated balance of COFPHE was $35 million.
Section 11.52 of the 1986 Budget Act transferred $33.5 million from



Item 9860 CAPITAL OUTLAY / 1117

COFPHE to SAFCO, leaving a reserve in COFPHE for unexpected costs
of ongoing projects. The Legislature has made no appropriations to
COFPHE since that time.

In November 1988, because of insufficient funds, the State Controller
denied COFPHE payments on bills submitted by the higher education
segments. At that time, higher education institutions indicated that they
had COFPHE encumbrances of $6.2 million which still would require
payment (University of California—$1,990,000, California State
University—$605,000, California Community Colleges—$3,261,000). This
lack of funds was apparently due to the underestimation of outstanding
obligations on COFPHE in 1986 (funds made available by appropriation
that were encumbered at the time or could still legally be encumbered).
Consequently, payments related to these obligations exhausted COFPHE
by November 1988. In view of this insolvency, the Governor authorized
a $6.2 million General Fund loan to COFPHE, effective December 6,
1988. Expenditures from this loan are dependent on billings for contract
progress payments that are submitted by each segment and approved by
the State Controller. In effect, the loan is an authorization to spend up to
$6.2 CIinillion. Any amount excess to the billings will revert to the General
Fund.

Based on our review of this situation, we conclude that the Department
of Finance is not adequately tracking fund balances for capital outlay
purposes. Consequently, in our Summary of Recommended Legislation,
we recommend enactment of legislation that would require the State
Controller to provide written assurance that sufficient unencumbered or
otherwise unobligated funds are available to support a proposed expen-
diture or contract obligation, before the expenditure or contract obliga-
tion is authorized by the administration. This would require the Control-
ler to track the cash balances of funds (his staff already does this) and the
obligations on existing cash balances. '

Amount Required from 1988 Bond Fund. The administration has not
justified the amount of funds, $6,750,000, requested for transfer to
COFPHE. The Controller informed the administration in November 1988
that COFPHE was exhausted. The administration subsequently obtained
lists of projects from the University of California, the California State
University and the California Community Colleges that carried outstand-
ing COFPHE obligations. These three institutions indicated that about
$6.2 million was needed to meet all COFPHE obligations for ongoing
capital outlay projects. The General Fund loan to COFPHE was made in
this amount. However, the Chancellor’s Office now indicates that the
community colleges will require $344,000 less from COFPHE than
assumed in the loan. Thus, this portion of the General Fund loan will not
be needed and will revert to the General Fund on June 30, 1989.
Consequently, we recommend that the reduced amount of $5,856,000 be
transferred from the 1988 bond fund to COFPHE to repay the aforemen-
tioned General Fund loan.





